PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

	Ξ:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONV	/EYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA			
Name Execution [
Sandor A. Frecska			06/22/2005	
Brian T. Patterson			06/22/2005	
William E. Beakes			06/22/2005	
Jere W. Myers			06/22/2005	
Joseph R. Woelfling	g		06/22/2005	
RECEIVING PARTY	/ DATA			
Name:	Armstrong W	Armstrong World Industries, Inc.		
Street Address:	2500 Columb	2500 Columbia Avenue		
City:	Lancaster			
State/Country:	PENNSYLVA	PENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	17603	17603		
PROPERTY NUMB	1	Numb	per	
[Туре	Numt 12701013	ber	
Property Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number:	Type Type Type Type Type (717)390 (717)390 (717)397 (717)3	12701013 5-6121 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccess</i> -0611 @armstrong.com RONG WORLD INDUSTRIES, INC. LE	sful.	
Property Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1:	Type Type Type Type Type (717)390 (717)390 (717-397 gkwilkey ne: ARMST P. O. BO LANCAS	12701013 5-6121 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccess</i> -0611 @armstrong.com RONG WORLD INDUSTRIES, INC. LEG X 3001	sful.	

REEL: 023904 FRAME: 0919

Total Attachments: 4

source=1002inventorassignment0001#page1.tif

source=1002inventorassignment0001#page2.tif

source=1002inventorassignment0001#page3.tif

source=1002inventorassignment0001#page4.tif

	Assignment of Rights, Title (Multiple inventor	Docket No. 0503						
This is an As	This is an Assignment of the following rights, title and interest: (check all that apply):							
	United States of America rights, title and interest in the invention							
	Foreign rights, title and interest in the invention							
×								
	Date of Execution: Date of Filing: May 12, 2005							
	United States Provisional Patent Application Serial No.							
ū	United States Patent No(s).							
	International (PCT) Patent App	olication Serial No.						
	Other (specify)							
	Title of the Invention ELECTRICAL CONDUCTIVITY IN A SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEM							
Inventors (a	ssignors) Name	Address						
Sandor A.	·····	214 Topland Drive, Lancaster, PA 17601	1					
Brian T. Pr		123 Bramblewood Lane, Lewisberry, PA						
William E.		4057 Woodcrest Lane, Columbia, PA 17						
Jere W. M	Jere W. Myers 16 Second Street, Washington Boro, PA 17582		17582					
Joseph R. Woelfling		120 Willow Lane, Palmyra, PA 17078						
Assignee								
	Name	Address	-					
Armstrong	Armstrong World Industries, Inc. 2500 Columbia Avenue P. O. Box 3001 Lancaster, PA 17604-3001							

PATENT AS034/REV01 REEL: 023904 FRAME: 0921 Whereas, we, the above-identified Inventors, have invented certain new and useful improvements in the Invention identified above and described in the above-identified patent application(s) and/or patent(s) (hereinafter referred to as "Invention");

And, whereas we desire to assign our above-identified rights, title and interest in the Invention to the above-identified Assignee;

Now, this indenture witnesseth, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged;

We hereby assign, sell and transfer our above-identified rights, title and interest in said Invention, said application(s) as identified above, including any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have granted for said Invention, and in and to any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto, unto said Assignee;

And we hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Letters Patent which may issue for said Invention to said Assignee, as assignee of the whole right, title and interest thereto;

And we further agree to sign and execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including applications for foreign patents, for filing divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application for patent, and/or, for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for my aforesaid Invention, as the Assignee or its Designee(s) may from time to time require and prepare at its own expense.

Name	Signature/Date
Sandor A. Frecska	
Brian T. Patterson	
William E. Beakes	
Jere W. Myers	
Joseph R. Woelfling	

Inventors' Signatures (if Notarization is desired, do not sign here and proceed to next page)

Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention

Docket No.

REEL: 023904 FRAME: 0923

Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention (Multiple inventors; single assignee)	0503			
<u>Notarization</u> (Although notarization is not necessary, it will be considered prima facie evidence of execution pursuant to 35 U.S.C. 261.)				
Executed this 22nd day of June , in the year 2005 at Lancaster, PA	ventor)			
State of Pennsylvania				
County of Lancaster				
Before me personally appeared Sandor A. Frecska who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be a free act and deed and also represent execute the same this 22nd day of June , in the year 2005	nted that he or she is authorized to			
LINDA A. HARNISH, Notary Public Lancaster, Lancaster County, PA My Commission Expires Oct. 2, 2008	arreish			
Executed this 2200 day of June, in the year 2005 at Lancaster, PA				
State of Pennsylvania	ivenior)			
County of Lancaster				
Before me personally appeared Brian T. Patterson who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be a free act and deed and also represe execute the same this 22nd day of June , in the year 2005				
Executed this 22nd 1107 June , in the year 2005	Varrish			
at Lancaster, PA	Beker Inventor)			
State of Pennsylvania				
County of Lancaster				
Before me personally appeared William E. Beakes who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be a free act and deed and also represe execute the same this 22nd day of June , in the year 2005 NOTARIAL SEA! LINDA A. HARNISH, Notary Public Lencaster, Lancaster County, PA My Commission Expires Oct. 2, 2005				
[Page 3 of 4]	PATENT			

Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention (Multiple inventors; single assignee)

Docket No. 0503

<u>Notarization</u> (Although notarization is not necessary, it will be considered prima facie evidence of execution pursuant to 35 U.S.C. 261.)				
Executed this 2 at Lancaster, PA	2nd day of June	, in the year 2005		
State of Pennsylvania		Jue W. Minen (Signafure of Inventor)		
County of Lancaster				
Before me personally apped who acknowledged the for		e act and deed and also represented that h	e or she is authorized to	
execute the same this	22nd day of Ju	ne in the year 2005		
	INDA A. HARNISH, Notary Public Lancaster, Lancaster County, FA My Commission Expires Oct. 2, 2006	Lindo (Noiary Public)	zh	
Executed this	zna day of June	, in the year 2005		
at Lancaster, PA	✓ [−] U	· · /		
		Cha (Signather of Inventor)	\	
State of Pennsylvania				
County of Lancaster				
Before me personally appearing the personal sector when a characterized the formula the sector of the sector secto		e act and deed and also represented that h	e or she is authorized to	
execute the same this	1 0	ine in the year 2005	-	
	MOTARIAL BEAL LINDA A. HARNISH, Notary Publi Lancaster, Lancaster County, PA My Commission Expires Oct. 2, 20	Sinda A. Harni	sh	
Executed this	day of	, in the year		
at				
		(Signature of Inventor)		
State of				
County of				
Before me personally appe		e act and deed and also represented that h	e or she is authorized to	
who acknowledged the fol execute the same this	regoing instrument to be a jre day of	e act and deed and diso represented that h in the year	e or she is uninorized w	
		(Notary Public)		
	[Pag	e 4 of 4] PATE	 NT	

RECORDED: 02/05/2010

PATENT REEL: 023904 FRAME: 0924